2011 TAX RATES

Tax Rates are set as cents per $§100 of Actual Valuation

Governmental Entity Valuation Fund Tax Rate
Wayne County 1,071,716,420 General 0.342498

Courthouse Imp 0.005021

Total 0.347519

Ag Society 1,071,716,420 General 0.006203
ESU #1 General 0.015000
ESU #2 General 0.014999
ESU #8 General 0.014998
Lower Elkhorn NRD General 0.033962
Northeast Community College General 0.085253
Capital Improvement  0.010000

Total 0.095253

Pender Community Hospital General 0.025000

CITIES AND VILLAGES

Village of Carroll 6,643,782 General 0.419808
Village of Hoskins 8,315,108 General 0.4999084
Village of Sholes 609,678 General 0.000000
City of Wakefield General 0.487990
City of Wayne 178,315,556 General 0.363583
. Debt Service Bond 0.045729

Total 0.409312

Wayne Airport Authority 179,315,556 Airport General 0.034243
Airport Bond 0.008842

Total 0.042885

Village of Winside 10,764,314 General 0.498313
Fire Hali Bond 0.139349

Total 0.637662




Governmental Entity Valuation

Fund

COMBINED CITY & VILLAGE TAX RATES

Village of Carroli

Village of Hoskins Dist 2 Norfolk
Dist 95R

Village of Sholes
City of Wakefield {Wayne County)
City of Wayne

Village of Winside

2.13047800

2.31609600
2.28336800

1.39252200

2.08820900

2.13054400

2.43103600

RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS

Carroli Fire Dist #1 169,337,886

Wayne Fire Dist #2 303,187,173

Hoskins Fire Dist #3

Winside Fire Dist #4 106,491,524

Pender Fire Dist #5

Randolph Fire Dist #7

Wisner Fire Dist #8

Wakefield Fire Dist #9 184,767,671

Stanton Fire Dist #11

Pierce Fire Dist #12

General
Bond
Total

General
Sinking
Total
General
Sinking
Bond
Total
General
Sinking
Total
General
General
General
General
General
Bond
Total

General

Tax Rate

0.016299
0.016026
0.032325

0.010225
0.006926
0.017151
0.019364
0.003976
0.0189686
0.042306
0.023738
0.008451
0.032189
0.0222666
0.0136800
0.015421
0.0350000
0.011737
0.027153
0.038890

0.027500




Governmental Entity

District #1T

District #2N

District #2P

District #17

District #30 WP

District #45C

District #54C

District #95R

District #560

Fund

SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Pender

Norfolk

Pierce

Wayne

Wisner-Pilger

Randolph

Laurel

Winside

Wakefield

General

Bond

Special Building
Qualified Capital Bond
Total

General
Qualified Capital
Bond Fund K-8
Bond Fund K-12
Bond Fund 8-12
Total

General
Qualified Capital
Bond 7-8

Bond 9-12

Total

General

Bond

Special Building
Qualified Capital Bond
Total

General

Qualified Capital Bond
K-8 Bond

9-12 Bond

Special Building
Total

General
Bond
Sinking
Total

General
Qualified Capital
Total

General
Special Building
Total

General

Bond

Special Building
Qualified Capital Bond
Total

Tax Rate

1.0066000
0.1232000
0.0432000
0.0520000
1.2250000

1.049999
0.044352
0.104482
0.060231
0.069103
1318167

1.060000
0.034764
0.052591
0.082042
1.219397

0.967433
0.081050
0.080838
0.051089
1.180410

0.950013
0.019713
0.010932
0.021380
0.099981
1.102019

0.799920
0.083528
0.011137
0.894585

1.046363
0.027121
1.073484

1.252463
0.042974
1.295437

0.965818
0.028935
0.080797

* 0.026732

1.102282




2011 Combined Tax Rates

School Village |Tax Dist. No.; Tax Rate School Village |Tax Dist. No., Tax Rate
2N Hoskins 602 2.3160960 | 95R Winside |695 $ 24310360 |
2N 102 1.8484270 95R | Hoskins [6095 $ 2.2933680 |
2N | 302 1.8584080 ~ 95R 195 $ 1.8256990

T 95R ~ |295 $ 1.8105250
17 | Wayne [617 | 2.1305440 95R 395 | $ 1.8356800
17 Carroll  [100 2.1304780 95R 495 '$ 1.8255630
17 117 1.7106720 95R 1195 $ 1.8322640
17 217 1.6954980 |

17 317 - 1.7206530 560 | Wakefield |690 $ 2.0882090 |
7 | M7 1.7105360 560 290 $ 1.6173700
17 817 1.6937680 560 590 $ 1.6224856
17 917 1.7133470 560 890 $ 1.6156400
7 1117 1.7172370 560 990 $ 1.6352190
o ' 560 (Hospital) |5090 $ 1.6474856
45C Sholes 6000 1.3925220 560 (Hospital) 8090 [ § 1.6406400
45C 1000 1.4248470 560 (Hospital) 9090 $ 1.6602190
45C 17200 1.4062020 |
45C 112200 1.4200220 30WP 230 | § 1.6171060
1 1 ] ] 30WP 530 $ 1.6222216
2P 392 1.7596380 30WP 830 $ 1.6153760
2P 792 1.7310120 30WP 930 $ 1.6349550
2P 1292 1.7448320 30WP 1130 $ 1.6388450

R 30WP (Hospital) |8030 $ 1.6403760

54C 154 1.6037460
54C |54 1.5885720 1T 201 $ 1.7400880
[ 1T 1501 $ 1.7452036
1T 801 $ 1.7383580
___ 1T 901 $ 1.7579370
1T (Hospital) 5001 L'$ 1.7702036
1T (Hospital) |8001 $ 1.7633580
) 1T (Hospital) |9001 $ 1.7829370
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