

## 2011 TAX RATES

Tax Rates are set as cents per \$100 of Actual Valuation

<u>Governmental Entity</u>	<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Tax Rate</u>
<b>Wayne County</b>	1,071,716,420	General	0.342498
		Courthouse Imp	<u>0.005021</u>
		Total	0.347519
<b>Ag Society</b>	1,071,716,420	General	0.006203
<b>ESU #1</b>		General	0.015000
<b>ESU #2</b>		General	0.014999
<b>ESU #8</b>		General	0.014998
<b>Lower Elkhorn NRD</b>		General	0.033962
<b>Northeast Community College</b>		General	0.085253
		Capital Improvement	<u>0.010000</u>
		Total	0.095253
<b>Pender Community Hospital</b>		General	0.025000
<b><u>CITIES AND VILLAGES</u></b>			
<b>Village of Carroll</b>	6,643,782	General	0.419806
<b>Village of Hoskins</b>	8,315,108	General	0.499994
<b>Village of Sholes</b>	609,678	General	0.000000
<b>City of Wakefield</b>		General	0.487990
<b>City of Wayne</b>	179,315,556	General	0.363583
		Debt Service Bond	<u>0.045729</u>
		Total	0.409312
<b>Wayne Airport Authority</b>	179,315,556	Airport General	0.034243
		Airport Bond	<u>0.008642</u>
		Total	0.042885
<b>Village of Winside</b>	10,764,314	General	0.498313
		Fire Hall Bond	<u>0.139349</u>
		Total	0.637662

<u>Governmental Entity</u>	<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Tax Rate</u>
<b><u>COMBINED CITY &amp; VILLAGE TAX RATES</u></b>			
Village of Carroll		2.13047800	
Village of Hoskins	Dist 2 Norfolk	2.31609600	
	Dist 95R	2.29336800	
Village of Sholes		1.39252200	
City of Wakefield	(Wayne County)	2.08820900	
City of Wayne		2.13054400	
Village of Winside		2.43103600	
<b><u>RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS</u></b>			
Carroll Fire Dist #1	169,337,886	General	0.016299
		Bond	<u>0.016026</u>
		Total	0.032325
Wayne Fire Dist #2	303,187,173	General	0.010225
		Sinking	<u>0.006926</u>
		Total	0.017151
Hoskins Fire Dist #3		General	0.019364
		Sinking	0.003976
		Bond	<u>0.018966</u>
		Total	0.042306
Winside Fire Dist #4	106,491,524	General	0.023738
		Sinking	<u>0.008451</u>
		Total	0.032189
Pender Fire Dist #5		General	0.0222666
Randolph Fire Dist #7		General	0.0136800
Wisner Fire Dist #8		General	0.015421
Wakefield Fire Dist #9	184,767,671	General	0.0350000
Stanton Fire Dist #11		General	0.011737
		Bond	<u>0.027153</u>
		Total	0.038890
Pierce Fire Dist #12		General	0.027500

<u>Governmental Entity</u>		<u>Fund</u>	<u>Tax Rate</u>
<b><u>SCHOOL DISTRICTS</u></b>			
<b>District #1T</b>	Pender	General	1.0066000
		Bond	0.1232000
		Special Building	0.0432000
		Qualified Capital Bond	<u>0.0520000</u>
		Total	1.2250000
<b>District #2N</b>	Norfolk	General	1.049999
		Qualified Capital	0.044352
		Bond Fund K-8	0.104482
		Bond Fund K-12	0.060231
		Bond Fund 9-12	<u>0.059103</u>
Total	1.318167		
<b>District #2P</b>	Pierce	General	1.050000
		Qualified Capital	0.034764
		Bond 7-8	0.052591
		Bond 9-12	<u>0.082042</u>
		Total	1.219397
<b>District #17</b>	Wayne	General	0.967433
		Bond	0.081050
		Special Building	0.080838
		Qualified Capital Bond	<u>0.051089</u>
		Total	1.180410
<b>District #30 WP</b>	Wisner-Pilger	General	0.950013
		Qualified Capital Bond	0.019713
		K-8 Bond	0.010932
		9-12 Bond	0.021380
		Special Building	<u>0.099981</u>
		Total	1.102019
<b>District #45C</b>	Randolph	General	0.799920
		Bond	0.083528
		Sinking	<u>0.011137</u>
		Total	0.894585
<b>District #54C</b>	Laurel	General	1.046363
		Qualified Capital	<u>0.027121</u>
		Total	1.073484
<b>District #95R</b>	Winside	General	1.252463
		Special Building	<u>0.042974</u>
		Total	1.295437
<b>District #560</b>	Wakefield	General	0.965818
		Bond	0.028935
		Special Building	0.080797
		Qualified Capital Bond	<u>0.026732</u>
		Total	1.102282

## 2011 Combined Tax Rates

School	Village	Tax Dist. No.	Tax Rate	School	Village	Tax Dist. No.	Tax Rate
2N	Hoskins	602	2.3160960	95R	Winside	695	\$ 2.4310360
2N		102	1.8484270	95R	Hoskins	6095	\$ 2.2933680
2N		302	1.8584080	95R		195	\$ 1.8256990
				95R		295	\$ 1.8105250
17	Wayne	617	2.1305440	95R		395	\$ 1.8356800
17	Carroll	100	2.1304780	95R		495	\$ 1.8255630
17		117	1.7106720	95R		1195	\$ 1.8322640
17		217	1.6954980				
17		317	1.7206530	560	Wakefield	690	\$ 2.0882090
17		417	1.7105360	560		290	\$ 1.6173700
17		817	1.6937680	560		590	\$ 1.6224856
17		917	1.7133470	560		890	\$ 1.6156400
17		1117	1.7172370	560		990	\$ 1.6352190
				560	(Hospital)	5090	\$ 1.6474856
45C	Sholes	6000	1.3925220	560	(Hospital)	8090	\$ 1.6406400
45C		1000	1.4248470	560	(Hospital)	9090	\$ 1.6602190
45C		7200	1.4062020				
45C		12200	1.4200220	30WP		230	\$ 1.6171060
				30WP		530	\$ 1.6222216
2P		392	1.7596380	30WP		830	\$ 1.6153760
2P		792	1.7310120	30WP		930	\$ 1.6349550
2P		1292	1.7448320	30WP		1130	\$ 1.6388450
				30WP	(Hospital)	8030	\$ 1.6403760
54C		154	1.6037460				
54C		254	1.5885720	1T		201	\$ 1.7400880
				1T		501	\$ 1.7452036
				1T		801	\$ 1.7383580
				1T		901	\$ 1.7579370
				1T	(Hospital)	5001	\$ 1.7702036
				1T	(Hospital)	8001	\$ 1.7633580
				1T	(Hospital)	9001	\$ 1.7829370